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O PRE.IOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:
(1) Respondent is a8 member of the State Bar of Califo via, admitted January 7, 1986,

() The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulitions contained herein even if conclusions cf aw or
disposition (to be attached separately) are rejected ar changed by the Supreme Court. Howave ', sxcept as
otherwise provided in rule 804.5(c) of the Rulss of :'rocedure, if Respondent is not accepted int> he Alternative
Disgipline Program, this stipulation will be rejected (nd will net be binding on the Respondent o t1e State Bar.

(3) Allinvestigations or progceedings listed by caze nur- ber in the caption of this stipulation are anti e y resolved by
this stipulation and are deemed consolidated, exce(t for Probation Revocation proceedings. Di: niissed
charge(s)/count(s) are listed under “Dismissais.” The stipulstion consists of 23 pages, excludiny he order.

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipll e Is included

2/ under “Facis.”
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(8)

(7

Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically refi:rring to the facts are also included under *C 3 selusions of
Law”.

No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipu-ation, Respondent has been advised in writn j of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resoived by t-'s stipulation, except for criminal investigatic ns.

Payment of Disciplinary Coste-~Respondent acknc viedges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code £ $6086.10 &
6140.7 and will pay timely any disciplinary ce:ts i osed in this proceeding.

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definitior, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions for

1

(@)

&)

(3

Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)}. Facts supporting aggravating circ umstances
are required. :

[ Prior record of dissipline [see standar: 1.2()]

(@)
(b)
(©
()
(e)

O

[0 State Bar Court case # of prior case
Date prior discipline effective
Rules of Prefessional Conduct State Ba: Act viglations:

Degree of prior discipline

O0ooag

if Respondent has two or more incldents f prior discipline, use space provided beiov -

Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, disho % sty,
concealment, overreaching or other violstione f the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional C onduct.

Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were nvalved and Respondent refused or was ur a sle to account
{0 the client or person who was the obje:t of tt: misconduct for iImproper conduet taward sai1 funds or
property. See Count One, Facts, T91-8, Coui it Three, Facts, 1T11-12, Count Four, Fact:, §31-15, Count
Five, Facts, T§1-186, Count Six, Facts, '[1, Count Eight, Facts §§1-5, Count Nine, Facts, [§1-12, Count-
Ten, Facts, 1%1-8, Count Eleven, Fact:, 11, .;ount Thirteen, Facts, 191+4, and Count F o urteen, Facte,
191-6.

Harmm: Resgpondent’s misconduct harmed sigr ficantly a client, the public or the administraic n of justice.

Indifference: Respondent demonstrated inditfarence toward rectification of or atonemant ‘o* the
consequences of his or her misconduct, -

Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayad 2 lack of candor and cooperation to victims t his/her
misconduct or to the State Bar during discipliniry investigation or proceedings.

Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondert's current misconduct evidences multiple ac's of wrongdoing
or demonstrates a pattern of misconduc:. See Sounts One (multiple NSF CTA checks) i« Sounts Three
through Six, Eight through Eleven, and Thiteen through Fourteen (four ¢/ws victimi e d in related

No aggravating circumstances are invalved.

Toutetion form approved by SGC Gxeculive CommAteo 9/18/2 002, Riv. 12/1/2008.) “ " Program
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Additional aggravating circumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required.

(1)

(2)
- ®

@

(5)
(8)

(7
(B)

9

(10)
(1
(12)

(13)

=4

O
&

oo g a g

I

|
O
O

O

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has na pric.* racord of diseipline over many years of pra : ce cospled
wilh-present-miscondusi-whieh-le-ret-decimed oFeuer——

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the miscor J sct.

Candor/Cooperation: Respondant digalayec spontaneous candor and cooperation whi-t k —wietime-e¢
histhor-misconductand to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings. Ey entering into
this stipulation,

Remorse: Respondent promptly took objectivs steps spentanecusly demonstrating remor i and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which stexps we: ‘3 designed to timely atone for any consequ » ces of hisher
misconduct.

Restitution: Respondent paid $ on in restitution to - without the threat 5 force of
disciplinary, civil or ariminal proceedings:.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings v/ere excessively deiayed. The delay is not attribu 2)le to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced hirn/her.

Good Faith: Respondent acted in goo faith,

Emotional/Physical Ditfficulties: At the time f the stipulated act or acts of professional nii sconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emctiona diffic., ties or physical disabifities which expert tes it 1ony would
establish was directly responsibie for the miscunduct. The difficulties or digabilities were nit the product of
any illegal conduct by the member, such as ill:gal drug or substance abuse, and Responde:r t no jonger
suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.

Severe Financial Stress: At the time cf the rrisconduct, Respondent suffered from seven: inancial stress
which resulted from circumstances not reasonubly foreseeable or which were beyond his/h2 * contrel and
which were directly responsible for the risconduet,

Family Probloms: At the time of the misconc .ct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties i 1 histher
personal life which wera other than emotional ur physleat in nature,

Good Character: Respondent's good charactar is attested to by a wide range of referenci:s in the legal
and general communities who are aware of th: full extent of his/her misconduct.

Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passe:i since the acts of professional misconduct ¢ ¢ surred
followed by convincing procf of subsequant te* abilitation,

No mitigating circumstances are involved,

Addltlpnal mitigating circumstances:

@ %Tﬁpuum Tottn approved by SBC Execitive Committes 9/18/ (02. Re.s, 12/1/2008.) Program
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CNC), USIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITIO) ¥
IN THE MATTER OF: SYDNLY FAIRBAIRN

CASE NUMBER(S): 05-0-01317 [(-3-0-13282; 06-0-15469;
07-0-13119; 0-0-13024]-PEM

WAIVER OF VARIANCE BETWEEN NOTICE, OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES AN)
STIPULATED FACTS AND CULPABILITY

The parties waive any variance between the Second . ’\mended Notice of Disciplinary Charge:;, filed
on August 17, 2009, and the facts and/or conclusion: of law contained in this stipulation,

FACTS AND CONCLUSION OF LAW.
COUNT QNE
PACTS Casz No. 05-0-01317

1. Atall times pertinent, responde:t maintained an attomey client trust account, i count
rrmber 053~104920CK, at Wells Fargo Bank (“CTA™).

2. On.or about November 19, 2004, resp:ondent issued check number 2023, for §3 00, payable
to “Delvin Armstrong” with the memo line notation “Hernandez.” This check was honored In - the bank
against insufficient funds in respondent’s CTA. At th2 time the check was honored, responde v had
$-101.16 in her CTA. |

3. On or about November 22, 2004, respondent issued check number 2021, for $34.56, written
out to payee “Quill" with the memo line notatizn “H:mandez Costs.” This check was honore 8 by the bank
against insufficient funds in respondent’s CTA. At th time the check was honored, responde 1 had
£-101.16 in her CTA. .

4, On or about December 8, 2004, ~espondent issued check number 2030 for $17 204 (to
Logistical Recovery Systems). This check was ~etur=d by the bank as issucd against insufficie nt funds. At
the time the check was dishonored by the bank, resp:ndent had $-6,044.52 in her CTA.

5. Respondent issued check 2030 before she was notified by her bank that a $14 00 check

from NCMIC Insurance Company, which responden: had previously deposited into her CTA, t ad been

W /:4 ¢ 4 .13.4?.,&%
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rejected due to a problem with the encoding onn NCMIC’s check. NCMIC re-issued the checl: to respondent
on or about December 16, 2004.
CONCLUSION OF LAW

By not maintaining funds in her CTA suffici¢at to pay check numbers 2021, 2023, ani 2030,

respondent failed to maintain ¢client fumds in trust, i wilful violation of Business and Profess ¢ ns Code,
gection 4-100(A.)

GENERAL BACKGROUND FACTS FOR COUNTS TWQ THROUGH FQURTEEN
1. From about July 24, 2003, until July ! 8, 2005, respondent represented Mondr: ¢ on

Development Company, Inc. (“Mondragon™) through: its president, Jorge Hernandez (“Hernar ¢ cz™).

2. At all times pertinent, Mondragon was suspended by the Department of Corper itions for
failure to pay taxes and respondent knew that hviondragon was so suspended.

3. Mondragon advertized itself a3 a real cstate development company that would § rovide
“traditional real estate development services o.” financial, architectural, construction, and mar agement under
the same roof.”

4. William Rivera (“Rivera®), Sandra Tuener, (“Turner”), Barbara Galyen (“Galy en™), and
Sergio De Araujo (“De Armujo”) each invested with Hernandez. Rivera, Turner, Galyen, and De Araujo
signed joint development agreements for the d2velo: ment of property at 888 Bodega Way, P::1 2luma,
California (“Bodega Way™). |

5. Respondent received investmert fund: from Rivera, Tumner, Galyen, and De / raujo for the
Bodega ‘lvVay' project, pursuant to the joint development agreements signed by each investor.

6. Respondent deposited the 'funds from Rvera, Turner, Galyen, and De Araujo in:o her CTA.

7. Besides Bodega Way, Hernandez hac! several other projects, such 2s “Appian 4 'ay” and the
“Truman Project.”

8. In addition, Herandez became involv2d in a lawsuit regarding the Bodega Wiy, entitled
Eastside Developtnent Co. LLC v. Jorge Hemindez :nd Linda Evans, Sonoma County Super ¢ r Court case

no. MCV-183723 (“Eastside case™).

ﬂ¢453 ”»




9. Respondent maintained funds for “Apsian Way” and the “Truman Project™ in ter CTA on
behalf of Hermandez.

10. In holding funds in her CTA, respondent did not distinguish between “Appiar Way ” and the
“Truman Project” funds from the received funds for Bodega Way.

11. Respondent also disbursed funds from her CTA to Hernandez who may have 1tilized the
funds on an unlawfial detainer matter, Eastsid: case, he was handling pro se.

12, ﬁmpondent also represented Hemardez in a suit entitled Evans v. Lemer, cast. no.

' CV011500 fited in Marin County Superior Cout. |

13.  On or about September 27, 2004, Hernandez entered into a Stipulation for Ent:y of Judgment
or Dismissal in the Eastside case. In the Stiptlatior: for Entry of Judgment, Hernandez surrer «lered
possession of Bodega Way to Eastside Develepmersi (“Eastside™).

14.  On or about September 27, 20C%, Hernandez signed 8 Memorandum of Undes ; anding with
Eastside, Linda Evans, and De Araujo. The Memorsadum of Understanding specified that By Jega Way
would be sold to De Araujo, and that De Araujo woi.d be waiving all claims of approximately $78,000
concerning repairs and investment in Bodega Way. [n fact, De Areujo did not purchase Bode 31 Way,

15.  The Memorandum of Understanding :id not address the investments of Turne* »r Riverain
Bodega Way.

16.  In about late September 2005, r2spor dent was aware of the Memorandum of J aderstanding
and the Stipulation for Entry of Judgment. Thereaft:, respondent did not advise Galyen or Tuner of the
Memorandum of Understanding or the Stipulation fc:- Entry of Judgment, because responden 1elied on
Hemandez’ false reprcsentation to her that both Galy 3 and Turner had been present during t i Eastside
settlernent nf:gotiations and were thercfore already a/are of the settlement. |

SOUNT TWQ
Case Nos. 07-0-13110 [Rivera] & 09-0-13024 [De Aravjo]

FACTS

1. The General Background Facts ire hereby incorporated by reference.
n
1!
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2. On or about April 25, 2004, respondent was present when Hernandez presente : De Araujo
with a “Joint Development Agreement” (“Rivera/De Araujo Joint Development Agreement™) vhich he
exccuted on or about April 25, 2004,

3. On or about April 26, 2004, Rivera ¢xecuted the Rivera/De Armjo Joint Deve opment
Agreement which was presented to him by Hernande:.

4. The terms of the Rivera/De Atajo Joint Development Agreement stated that 1. ivera and De
Araujo would each provide $25,000 to Mondragon 1o develop a single family residence at Bo: cga Way.
Upon the sale of Bodega Way, Rivera and De Araujo would each receive $40,000 (815,000 n:t profit each).

5 The Rivera/De Amujo Joint Developtrent Agreement stated that Hernandez wauld
“rehabilitate an cxisting residence for thc purposes of resale.” The Rivera/De Araujo Joint D : selopment
Agreement did not specify who owned Bodegn Way.

6. In fact, Hernandez did not own Bodet:a Way.

7. ' Thereafter, on or about April 27, 200¢, Hernandez entered into an Option Agr = ment to
Purchase Real Property. The Opﬁon Agreement wa: for Bodega Way, and specified that Hernandez had an
option to purchase Bodega Way for $520,000 on or tefore Qctober 15, 2004.

8.  In April 2004, and at a]] times tertineat, respondent was aware that Hernande: < lid not own
Bodega Way, '

9. When Rivera and De Araujo entered into the Rivera/De Araujo Joint Developin ant
Agreement, they wete not aware that Hernandez did ot own Bodega Way. Rivera and De Ar: ujo both
thought Hernandez owned Bodega Way.

10.  Prior to April 25, 2004, respondent revised a prior version of a joint venture di-velopment
agreement at Hemandez’ request, Her modification:: included the following: substituting the p irase “to
rehabilitate an existing residence for the purposes of 1'esale” for the original phrase: “to purcha: e an existing
residence for the purposes of rehabilitation and sale” (emphasis added), ‘Respondent also reco nmended a
sscond modification. Her second recommender, modification was to remove the language “thz srice for the

purchase of this property is $520,000. The terins for the purchasc of the property are listed 01 Sehedule “A™



of this document.” According to respondent, Hernandez did not attach any Schedule A 10 an ¢ ¢copy of the
reviscd joint development agreement he gave anyone.

11, The chang&e. recommended ty espordent were incorporated by Hernandez i 0 the
Rivera/De Araujo Joint Development Agreement. After recciving the Rivera/De Araujo Join Development
Agreement, Rivera and De Araujo believed Eernarid:z owned Bodega Way. ‘

12.  Tbe Rivera/De Araujo Joint Dzvelopment Agreement stated that: “Each party "o this
agreement has the option to secure, at his/its own expense, a viable accounting office to revie v the finangcial
dealing of this endcivor. All parties shall cooserate with one another in disclosing all finenci: | matters to

the others. The parties own one another  disclosure: duty.” |

13.  Inconformity with the Rivera/D2 Araujo Joint Development Agreement, on o1 ebout April
27, 2004, Rivera and De Araujo cach gave respandent checks in the amount of $25,000, De /.ranjo’s check
was made payable to Sydney Fairbairn “In trust for the Mondragon Development Corporatior .

14.  Thereafier, respondent depositec Rj;'?scyra’s and De Araujo’s checks for $25,00( nto her CTA,

15.  Thereafter, respondent disburse< to Hemandez the funds invested by Rivera atil De Araujo.
CONCLUSION OF LAW

By disbursing Rivera and De Araujo’s inves:nent payments to Hernandez when she knaw that the
Rivera/De Araujo Joint Developtnent Agreemeitt wits misleading, respondent with gross neglig ence
comritted acts of moral turpitude, in wilful violation of Business and Professions Code sectin. 6106.

COUNT THREE
Cagi No. 16-0-15469

EACTS
1. The General Background Facts and tha Facts of Count Two are hereby incorps rited by

reference.
2, By receiving funds from Rivera purstant to the Rivera/De Araujo Joint Develop nent

Agreement which specified that Mondragon had a dviy to disclose, and placing those funds it her CTA,
respondent owed fiduciary duties to Rivera to accurately maintain records of Rivera’s funds zne. to disburse

. Rivera’s funds on the Bodega Way.

Puzg 8




3 On or about September 26, 20C7, respondent, through counsel, provided the St te Bar with a
purported accounting of the Rivera funds. Respondent provided a handwritten ledger entitled “Jorge
Hernandez Trust Account Activity” (“Sepiemixn' 2007 accounting”). In addition, respondent provided
copies of checks, front and back, detailing exgendiv.res up to $25,000. The check numbers ra: ged from
1756 through 1986, and were issned during the time period from April 9, 2004, through Augr:t 31, 2004,

4, Respondent dishursed at least 21 checks during to Hernandex, during April 9, 2004, through
August 31, 2004, by way of checks written out to “cush” without any written request or other (iocumentation
from Hernandez. | _

5. Respondent did not take any steps to verify that Hernandez was spending the finds obtained
" from Rivers, and written out to “cash” on Bodzga Way.

6. In or about October or November, 2006, respondent presented to the Stete Bar an purported
accounting (“Oct/Nov accounting™) for the fur«s of 'umer, purporting to account for the funi; respondent
received from Turner, which were in turn allegadly spent on Bodega Way.

7. The checks respondent identified in t! 2 September 2007 accounting for River: vere also
included in the checks that respondent identified in the OcvNov accounting for Tumer. |

8. On or about March 14, 2007, responc.nt presented to the State Bar, 2 purported accounting
(*March 2007 accounting™) for the funds of Galyen, “yurporting to account for the funds respc £ dent received
from Gaylen, which were allegedly spent on Badega Way.

9, Twelve of the checks which respondent identified in the September 2007 acco 2 ting for
Rivera, were also the same checks which respo:adent identified in the March 2007 accounting f3r Galyen,

10.  Respondent did not jdentify the sourc: of the funds as between the investors C 2 yen, Turner,
Rivera, and De Atanjo when making distributions to Hernandez.

11.  Respondent is unable to accoun with :;pcciﬁcity for the Galyen, Turner, Rivera, and De
Arejo funds. '

12.  Respondent did not identify the purpc:ies for the payments of the funds, as bet wm:en
Hernandez’ Bodega Way project and his other egal :aatters and/or projects.




CONCLUSION OF LAW

By disbursing the Rivera funds to Hemend:z. by way of checks written out to cash, ¢ r written out to
Hernandez, without any written request or other dccumentation from Hernandez, by ot verit /ing that
Hernandez was spending the funds obtained {rom Rivera, and written out to “cash™ on the Bo lega Way
property; and by not distinguishing Rivera’s funds from the funds of any other investor in the Bodega Way
project, respondent violated rule 4-100(B)4), Rules -f Professional Conduct.

COUNT FOUR
; Case No. 06-0-13282
EACTS
1, The General Background Facts: and JFacts of Counts Two and Three are hereby incorporated
“by reference.

2. On or about June 10, 2004, Turner went to respondent’s law office, 900 4th St-:et, Fourth
Floor, San Rafael, California, and entered into an ag:sement with Mondragon, She signed a (| cument
entitled “Joint Development Agreement™ (“Turner Joint Development Agreement™) which wi: presented to
her by respondent.

3. The terms of the Tutner Joint Development Agreement stated that Turner woulc. provide
$25,000 to Mondragon w develop a single family residence at Bodega Way. Upon the sale of Hodega Way,
Tumer would recetve $37,500 ($12,500 net profit).

4, The Tumer Joint Development .Agreetnent stated that Hernandez owned the residence at
Bodega Way,

5. However, Turner received a copy of Hemandez® Option to Purchase Agreeme 1t for Bodega
Way, and was aware that Hernandez only had en opt.on to purchase.

-6, The Turer Joint Ijevelopment ngreement between Turner and Mondragon D v :Jopment
Company stated that: “Bach party 1o this agreement has the option to secure, at her own ¢xpe 15¢, a viable
accounting office to review the financial dealing of th:s endeavor. All parties shall cooperate wi h one
another in disclosing all financial matters to the: othets, The parties own one another a disclosure: duty.”

7 In conformity with the Turner Joint Cusvelopment Agreement, Tumer gave respoadent check

number 1849, dated June 9, 2004, for $25,000.
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8. Respondent advised Turner that she, respondent, would maintain Turner’s inv :stment funds
for Mondragon in her CTA, and assure that the funds were spent on Bodega Way, in accorda 1ce with the
Turner Joint Development Agreement.

9. Turner invested in Mondragon ir: re}iance upon respondent’s statement that re ;pondent
would be maintaining Tumer’; investment finds in her CTA and monitoring the disbursemer 1 of the
investment funds to Bodega Way.

10.  Onor about June 9, 2004, respordent deposited Tumer’s check for $25,000 in 0 her CTA
and reccived the funds.

11, On orabout July 10, 2004, Tumer ge: respondent an additional $100,000, by way of check
number 870, as a loan secured by a promissory note f-om the Mondragon. The promissory n:tc states that
the funds were to be used for the sole purpose of fur.ing operations of the company, Mondrz ; on, and that
Mondragon would pay off the note either wher additional investtent funds were obtained or 'vhen Bodega
Way was sold, whichever occurred first.

12. Respondent assured Turner that she would place Turner’s $100,000 in her CT A and assured
Turner that respondent would confirm that the funds ‘were spent on the Bodega Way property .

13.  Onorabout July 12, 2004, responden: deposited the $100,000 from Twmer in o her CTA and
received the fumds. '

14. Between about September 3, 204, and February 12, 2005, respondent disburse d $25,690 of
her CTA funds to Hernandez by way of 20 checks written out to “cash”, or written out to “Henandez”
without any written request or other documenta:ion from Eernandez. A true and correct part al accounting
of respondent’s disbursements to Hernandez frcm her CTA is hereby attached and incorporaied as “Exthibit
1" to this NDC.

15.  Respondent did not take any steps 10 v trify that Hernandez was spending the : unds obtained
from Turner and written out to “cash™ or “Hernandez™ on Bodega Way.

CONCLUSION OF LAW .
By receiving funds from Tumnecr and depositing them into respondent’s CTA; by asswing Turner that

her the funds were spent on Bodega Way, by rezsiving funds pursuant to the Turner Joint Devel spment
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Agreement which specified that Mondragen had a duy to disclose, by disbursing the Turner :wids to

| Hemandez by way of checks written out to ¢ash, or written out to Hemandez without any recu :st or other
documentation from Hernandez, by not taking :ny s1eps to verify that Hernandez was spendit g the funds
obtained from Tumer and written out to “cash” or “FHamandez” on Bodega Way, by not distinguishing
Tumner’s funds from the funds of any other inv:stor 1 Bodega Way, by not advising Turner vicn
Hemandez surrendered possession of Bodege Way t» Eastside, and by not accurately mainta r ing records
of Turner’s funds and disbursement of Turner’s funds on Bodega Way, respondent violated 1uic 4-

~ 100(B)(4), Rules of Professional Conduct. ‘

COUNT FIVE
Casz No. 26-013282
FA | | ,
1. . The General Background Facts und th. Facts of Counts Two through Four are ) ereby
incorporated by reference.

| 2. On or about February 10, 2006, Turtier wrote a letter to respondent addressed ;> 990 A 8t.
Suite 401, San Rafae], California, Tumer sent tae lenter 1o respondent via United States Posta. Service,
postage prepaid. In the letter of February 10, 12006, (“xmer asked respondent for a full accouniing of the
$25,000 and $100,000 payments she gave to resporicient for Mondragon.

3. Respondent received Turner’s Febnuary 10, 2006 letter shortly after February 0, 2006, and
was aware of its contents, Respondent did nct proviie Turner with an accounting as requeste 1.

4. On or about March 24, 2006, attorney Adamont Georgeson (“Georgeson”) wr 42 to
respopdent on behalf of Turner. In his March 24, 2006 letter, Georgeson advised respondent hat he was
representing Tumer. Georgeson requested a full accounting of the Tumer ﬁm&s that were rec :ived,
deposited, and disbursed into and from respoadent’s CTA, related to Turner’s investment an¢ 1oan to
Mondragon and Hérnandez.

5. Respondent received Georgesan’s [atier of March 24, 2006, shortly after its m1iling, and was
aware of its contents. Respondent did not previde Trener with an accounting as requested by Georgeson.

6. On or about Aptil 3, 2006, Georgesor. and respondent spoke about the Turner funds.
Respondent declined to provide Georgeson wita an. ascounting of the Turner funds,
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7. On or about April 3, 2006 Georgesor. gain wrote to respondent on behalf of Tv mer. In his
April 3, 2006 letter, Georgeson again requested a full accounting of the Turner funds that wer: received,
cleposited, and disbursed into and from respondent®s CTA related to Turner’s invwnhent and .»an to
Mondragon and Hemandez.
8. Respondent received Georgeson's Ap:il 3, 2006 letter shortly after its mailing, ind was
aware of its contents. Respondent did not provide Crzorgeson with the accounting as requestex|
9. Respondent provided the State Bar viith the Oct/Nov 2006 accounting to Turni:*. The
Qet/Nov 2006 accounting consisted of a redacted ledger entitled “Yorge Hernandez Trust Ace: unt Activity.™
‘The first un-redacted line item noted 2 deposi: from Tumer dated “9/2” (yéar unspecified) for he sum of
$5,000; and another deposit from Turner dated “9/29" (year unspecified) for the sum of $9,751). In addition
1o the redacted ledger, respondent produced eopies of 188 checks, check numbers 1764 throu: h 2186,
totaling $281,650.14 in disbursements from April 26, 2004, through September 21, 2003.
10. Respondent’s Oct/Nov 2006 zccountng of the Turner funds was defective in - 1e following
respects: ‘
0] respondent’s accounting did 130 account for the deposits of the total of $125,000 in
Turner funds;
(1) respondent did not creat: her accounting contemporancously with her lishurscment
of the funds, respondent created the accounting after -he fact in response to the State Bar’s in' estigation;
(ifi)  respondent did not distinguish, or account for, Tumer's funds 2s distin, uished from
any other of the several investors in the Bodega Way project;
(iv)  respondcnt wrote a signiicant number of the chccks; out to “cash™ or t¢ “Hemandez”
(at Jeast $25,690 beginning April 26, 2004, through February 12, 2005) and, by doing so, res] ondent was
unable to specifically account for the Tumner firads;
11.  Onorabout May 27, 2005, responder: provided the State Bar with a purporte accounting of
client funds in connection with case number )5-0-01317 (“May 2005 accounting™).
12.  Inthe May 2005 accounting, respondant provided a clieht ledger for client He nandex
referenced “Evan§ v. Lerner.”
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13.  Inthe May 2005 accounting, ressonde 1t listed 48 checks (totaling $357,664.69) tliat she also
provided in the Oct/Nov 2006 accounting, |

14.  In the Oct/Nov 2006 accounting, respondent attributed these same checks/disb ir sements o
the Tumner deposits, as funds disbursed on find ng opzrations of Mondragon Development Conjioration,

15.  Inthe May 2005 accounting, ressonde-at did not attributc any of the 48 checks tc the Turner
deposit.

16.  A‘true and correct list of the che:ks wiich were duplicated in each accounting but attributed
to different deposits, is hereby attached and incorpor:ited as “Exhibit 17 to this Stipulation (w tich is the
same “Exhibit 1” referenced in Count Four, page 11, paragraph 14 of this Stipulation).

CONCLU OF LAW

By not accounting for the receipt of $125,00( from Tumner in her accountings, by not ic urately
accounting for the distribution of the Turner furds, b not keeping contemporancous client le lg =7 of the
Turner disbursements, by not fully documentiny; the surposes of the disbursements 1o “cash” or
“Hemzndez,” and by wrongfully attributing $5',664 49 both to the Turner deposit and to othir Jeposits,

A reflecting incomplete and inaccurate accounting;, respondent failed to maxntauL and to preserv¢ for five
years from final appropriate disposition, compl:te re: ords of all client funds or other propert es coming into

Respondent’s possession, in wilful violation of Rule: of Professional Conduct, ruile 4-100(B) 3°.

QU NT SIX
Cas'C'N“B“ 16-0-13282

FACTS

1. The General Background Facts znd F:ets of Counts Two through Five are her b
incorperated by reference. '
CONC (0] W

Respondent failed to render appropriate acco.nts to Turner regarding all Turner’s fun 1s coming into

respondent’s posscssion, in wilful violation of Fules f Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(3).

"
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[COUNT SEVEN INTETIONALLY OMITTED]
COUN EIGHT

FACTS Casi: No. 16~0-13282

1. The General Background Facts ¢ nd the: Facts of Counts Two through Six are har by
incorporated by reference. ‘

2. Respondent assured Turner that Turne:'s $125,000 investment would be spent 02 Bodega
Way.

3. . Infact, respondent exercised ni oversight over the Tumer funds, but merely :u meled them
through her CTA to Herpandez.

4, Respondent allowed Hetnandez o us.: ber CTA as Hernandez' buginess’ opers ting account.

s On or about January 24, 2007, ruspon..ent advised the State Bar that she dirccr ! investors to
make their checks payable to respondent because “H:mandez did not bave access to the bank 1 g system.”
CONCLUSION OF LAW

By allowing her client, Hernandez, to use her CTA as a business operating account, a1¢ by issuing
CTA c¢hecks to Hemandez and to “cash” with no COr:lemporaneous, aceurate accounting, and ty holding
investors” funds in the account without providing ovursight or contemporaneous accounting, ¢ spondent

with gross negligence, committed acts of moral turpitude, in violation of Business and Profes;ions Code,

section 6106.
2QUNT NINE
Caf?%% )6-0-15469
FACTS

1. The General Background Facts and 2« Facts of Counts Two through Six, and f ight are
hereby incorporated by reference. ‘

2. On or about June 10, 2004, Galyen wient to respondent’s law office, 900 4th $ 122t Fourth
Floor, San Rafael, California, and entered into an ag;2cment with Mondragon. Galyen signe. a dogument

entitled “Joint Development Agreement,” whiza wa: presented to her by respondent (“Galye: Joint

Developrnent Agreement™).
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3. The terms of the Galyen Joint Develoyment Agrcement stated that Galyen wo11d provide
$25,000 to Mondragon to develop & single family residence at Bodega Way. Upon the sale cf Liodega
Way, Galyen would receive $37,500 ($12,500 ret prc:3t).

4. The Galyen Joint Development Agreeimnent stated that Hernandez owned Bodc za Way.
Galyen was not aware that Herﬁandez did not o wn Budega Way, and that Hernandez only hac. a1 option 1o
purchase Bodega Way.

5. - Respondent advised Galyen that she, r:spondent, would maintain Galyen's in\ esiment funds
for Mondragop in her CTA, and assured Galyer that “1e funds would be spcnt' on Bodega Way :n
accordance with the Galyen Joint Development Agre:ment.

6. Galyen invested in Mondragon i 1 reli: nce upon respondent’s assurance that re sp ndent
would be maintaining Galyen’s investment fitrxls in J- sr CTA and monitoring the disbursemeit »f the
investment funds to tﬁe Bodega Way project.

7. In cénformitjr with the Galyen Joint I zvelopment Agreement, Galyen gave re ;pondent check
number 1849, dated June 9, 2004, in the amount of $:15,000. |

8. On or about June 11, 2004, responder : deposited Galycn’s check for $25,000 nts her CTA.

9. The Galyen Joint Development .Agree nent between Galyen and Mondragon s at :d that:
“Bach party to this agreement has the option to secur:, at her own expense, a viable accountir g office to
review the financial dealing of this endeavor. All par :es shall cooperate with one another in ¢ is :losing all
financial matters to the others. The partics own one z aother 2 disclosure duty.” |

10. By receiving funds from Galyen and -lacing them into her CTA, by assuring 3¢ Iyen that the
funds would be spent on Bodega Way, and by receiv g funds pursuant to the Ga.lycn Joint D evelopment
Agreement which specified that Mondragon had a duty to disclose, respondent owed fiduciary «lutics to
Galyen, to accurately maintain records of Galyen’s funds and disburse Galyen’s funds on Bo le ja Way.

11.  Respondent disbursed the majority of ier CTA funds to Hernandez by way of ct ccks written
out to “cash” or written out to “Hernandez” without =0y written request or other documentati » from
Hemandez. A true and correct partial accounting of rzspondent’s disbursements to Hexnande::, rom her

CTA from September 3, 2004, through February 12, 2005, is hereby attached and incorporat :d as “Exbibit
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1” to this Stipulation (which is the same “Exhibit 1™ r2ferenced in Count Four, page 11, paragrayh 14, and
Count Five, page 14, patagraph 16 of this Stipulation). During this time period, respondent g iv¢ Hernandez
20 checks made out 1o “cash™ or “Hemandez” for a total of $25,690..

12.  Respondent did not require any viritter request or other documentation from Heniandez, or
take any steps to verify that Flemandez was speading the funds obtained from Galyen, and writt :n out to
“cash” or “Hernandez™ on the Bodega Way pro ect. 4
CONCLUSION OF LAW .

By disbursing the Galyen funds to Hemandez by way of checks written out to “cash” o1
“Hernandex™ without any written request or other do :umentation from Hernandez, by not tak n) any steps
1o verify that Hemandez was spending the funds obtsi ned from Galyen, and written out to “c: sl or
“Hernandez” on the Bodega Way project, and Ty not distinguishing Galyen's funds from the ‘uds of any
_ other investor in the Bodega Way project, respendent violated rulc 4-1 00(B)(4), Rules of Pro ¢ isional

Conduct.
COUNT TEN
Case No. )6-0-15469
FACIS

1. The General Background Facts and tt : Facts of Counts Two through 3ix, and Eght through
Nine ate hereby incorporated by reference.

2. Onor about'N;svembcr 28, 20035, Gal'en went 10 yespondent’s office and spok 2 to
respondent. Galyen requested 2 refund of bér $.25,0() investment and a complete-accounting > “her $25,000
investraent.

3 Respondent was aware of Galyea’s request for an accounting e.nd did not prov.e her an
accounting of her $25,000 investment in Moncdragon.

4. On or about March 14, 2007, respondsnt provided the State Bar with an accou sting of
Qalyen’s funds. Respondent’s March 2007 accounting consisted of 4 one-page ledger sheet ¢r titled “Client
Trust Account: Barbara Gaylen (sic) Ledger.” The l:dger consisted of a list of sixteen check: numbered
1821 through 1920, for a total of $25,000. Respond: it represented to the State Bar that the ct :cks were the
disbursement of the Galyen funds on the Bodega Way property.

Page 17
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5. Respondent prepared the March 2007 :ccounting at the request of the State Ba-, ishe did not
preparc it contemnporaneously with the expenditures 11oted on the accounting. |

6. Each of the checks noted on responde - t's March 2007 accounting, and attribut :d to the
Galyen deposit, are also noted on respondent’s Jct/N yv 2006 accounting. On the Oct/Nov 20 ) accounting,
respondent attributed thesc same checks to the "Turner deposit of funds. Many of the cheéks ' /e e issued to
“Hernandez” for “cash™.
CONCLUSION OF LAW

By not keeping a contemporancous client led; er of the Galyen disbursements; by not uly
docmnenting the purposes of the disbursement; othe: than to “cash” or “Hernandez”; and by ‘v ongfully
artributing $25,000 in the exact same checks/d; sbursements both to the Galyen deposit and th: Turner
deposi, reflecting incomplete and inaccurate accour:.ing, respondent failed to maintain, and t) preserve for
five years from final appropriate disposition, ¢;mplete records of all client funds coming into £ :spondent’s
possession, in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Condut, rule 4-100(B)(3).

COUN: ELEVEN
Casz No, J6-0-15469

FACTS
1. The General Background Facts and tt Facts of Counts Two through Six, and E ight through

Ten are hereby incorporated by reference,

CONCLUSION OF LAW
Respondent failed to render appropriat accounts t0 Galyen regarding ail Galyen’s funss coming into

respondent’s possession, in wilful violation of Rule: of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)( ).

[COUNT TWELVE INTENTIONALLY OMITTED]

COUNT THIRTEEN

s,

Cuse No, 06-0-15469
FACTS
L. The General Background Facts and tha Faets of Counts Two through Six and :ight through

Eleven are hereby incorporated by reference.
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2. Respondent assured Galyen that (Galyen®s $25,000 investment would be spent »n Bodega
Way.

3, In fact, respondent exercised no -versight over the Galyen funds, but mercly fiaveled them
through her CTA to Bernandez,

4, Respondent allowed Hernandez to us:: her CTA as Hernander” business’ oper sting account,
CONCLUSION OF LAW .

By allowing her client, Hernandez, to use her CTA as a business operating account, & d by making
extensive cash payments to Hernandez, with no conts :Mporancous, accurate accounting; and t y holding an
invester’s funds in the account without providing ove:rsight or contemporancous aceounting, 1 e pondent

with gross ncgiigenoe, committed acts of moral turpi:ade, in violation of Busincss and Profes sicns Code,

section 6106.
COUNT . OURTEEN
Cas 2 Ng. 29-0-13024
FACTS

L. The General Backgrownd Facts ind th Facts of Coums Two and Three are he ¢y
incorporated by reference. _

o On or about August 28, 2004, Harnandez solicited another $25,000 investmen: i Bodega
Way from De Araujo, promising another $15,000 rerurn within 180 days on the new §25,000 i vestment.
De Araujo invested another $25,000 by check rnade out to “Sydncy Fairbaim” as directed by F emandez.
Thereafter, the second $25,000 check was deposited ' nto respondent's CTA.

3, In addition to the $50,000 invested in Bodega Way, De Araujo also contributed labor and
equipment. .
4, By receiving funds from De Araujo 2.4 placing them into her CTA, and by re x iving funds
pursuant to the Rivera/De Aranjo Joint Developmen' Agreement which specified that Mondr.it on had a duty
to disclose, respondent owed fiduciary duties to De .1raujo, to accurately maintain records of ['e Aranjo’s
funds and to disburse De Aranjo’s funds on the Bodiga Way project only.

5. Respondent disbursed the De Araujo [unds to Hernandez without any written « quest or other

documentation from Mernendez.
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6. Respondent did not take any steps: to vaify that Hemandez was spending the f ux s obtained
from Dc Araujo on Bodega Way.
CONCLUSION QF LAW
By disbursing the De Arxaujo funds to Hemandez without verifying that Hernandez we s sending the
funds obtained from De Araujo on Bodega Way', and by not distinguishing De Araujo’s funds from the
funds of any other iMcﬂor in the Bodega Way -rojec!. respondent violated rule 4-100(B)(4).

PENDING PROCEEDINGS
The disclosure date referred to on page one, parsgrarl A. (7) was November 9, 2009.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS
Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the: Chie:' Trial Counsel has informed responden that as of

November 9, 2009, the costs in this matter are a1 Jeast $6,130. Respondent further acknowlec ge: that
should this stipulation be rejected or should relief fror:. the stipulation be granted, the costs in thr s matter
may ingrease due to the cost of further proceedings. This figure does not include any costs aszociated with
Lawyers' Assistance Program and/or Alternativ: Dis: isline Program costs and/or expenses, it ary.

WAIVER OF OBJECTION TO CLIENT SECURITY FUND PAYMENTS

Respondent agrees to waive any objcction to paymer:: by the State Bar Client Security Fund «f t e principal
amount of any restitution ordered by the State Bar Court in this case.

W/ Jod Pe20




: EXBIkIT 1 ,
The “double credit” expenditures - i.e. listed ag atirdibuted to Turner’s deposit in the han dv rivten
ledger, 2s well as listed and attributed to a different depositor in the May 27, 2005 acco . ing,
include, but are not limited, to the following;:

PATE _ CHECKE  AMOUNT  PAYGE  NOTATION,IF ANY
(9/03/04 1995 5,000.00 cash Hemandez
9/14/04 1004 2,500.00 casls Hemandez
(9/14/04 1008 1,500.00 Casicllanos  Hemandez~Petaluma
09/14/08 1008 982.50 Mocire Investor Relation Services
(9/14/04 1009 T 2,407.50 ' two explanations:
' On check - transfer to repa 7 1nan
On ledger - payment of rent
(9/17/04 1014 675.00 Prosser Hemandez invoice
09/18/04 1015 2,800.00 cash none
09/23/04 1023 80.00 - h0) phone
10/21/04 2007 600.00 cash. - Hemandez
10/22/04 2008 1,000.00  casl Hemandez
10/22/04 2009 500.00 Jackson Hemandez
10/3/04 2013 100.00 Hemandez ,
11/19/04 2020 750.00 Mocre Hemande2
11/13/04 2022 3,000.00 cash ~ Hemandez
11/22/04 2021 38.56 Quitl Hemandcz costs
12/13/04 2038 900.00 cash Hemandez
12/3/04 2036 3,000.00 cash © Hemandez
12/16/04 2040 500.00 cash: Hernandez
12/21/04 2042 < 920,00 Tsemg Hemandez
01/15/05 . 2048 1,000.00 cash, Hemandez
11/18/05 2051 2,000.00 cash - Herpandez, ’
11/18/05 2053 2,657.50 San Raf. Rent (Hernandez)
11/24/05 2068 4.200.00 Kitchen Hernandez
11/21/05 2067 2,000.00 Cash. payroll
11/20/04 2064 1,500.00 - cash Petaluma
01/20/05 2063 1,200,00 Kister, etc.  Hernandez (Tnuman)
01/27/05 2073 145.13  Yardbirds Hemandez
01/27/05 2072 2,000.00 Caaty Hemandez
01/26/05 2071 . 2,000.00 Just Remnants Hernandez
01/24/05 2069 1,692.00 Yardbirds  Hernandez
01/31/05 2078 1,000.00 casl Petaluma
01/28/05 2077 1,500.00  Hertdndez
01/28/05 2074 238.00 Citv of Petaiuma
02/04/05 2082 1,000.00 cash
020/3/05 . 2081 1,035.00 Coturete
02/02/05 2080 350.00 Elesstric
Pagye 1
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Dare . Cmeck#  Awmount  PAys:  NOTATION.JFANY

02/02/05 2079 - 750.00
- 0R/07/05 2086 1,507.50
02/07/05 . 2085 3,000.00
02/05/05 2084 1,000.00
02/04/05 2083 1,000.00
. 02/10/05 2091 400.00
02/05/05 2090 2,000.00
02/0%/05 2089 295.00
02/09/05 2088 1,161.00
02/23/05 2103 500.00
02/19/05 2102 1,000.00
02/12/05 2092 2,000.00

TOTAL CHECKS: 48
TOTAL AMOUNT: $57,664.69

e

blue print mart
San Rafae] Plaza (rent)

. Hemuandez

Herandez

Henindez

Bure: Herpandez
Herndez

CY1 Insurance .
Shamrock (Hernandez)
Cash Hernandez
Hen:mndez

Henindez

Pag: 2
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Inthe Metterof (s number(s): '
Sydney E. Fairbaim 03-0-317 [06-0-13282; 06-0-15469; 07-O- 3110].PEM
SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signaturas below, the partics and their counssl, as applicable, signify their a jreement with
aihdurthe Wandudwfme terrna: and conditions of this Stipulation Re Fs cts and

Reepondent enters into this stipulation as a condition of histher participation in the P ogram.
:espmdem understancds that he/ahe must atids by ail terms and conditions of Resj: sndent’s
rogram Contract,

if the Respondent is not acoepted into the Pragram or does not sign the Progmm oo 1y tract, this
Stipulation will be rejected and will not Le binzling on Respondent or the State Bar.

If the Regpondent is accapted into the Frograin, this Stipulation will be filed and will 1> :come
public. Upon Respondent’s successtul cornpietion of or termination from the Prograrr, the
specified level of diacipline for successful ¢compiation of or termination from the Prog w m as set
forth in the State Bar Court’s Confidential Staioment of Altlemnative Dispesitions and 1D ders shall
be imposed or recommended 1o the Suprenie Zaur.

I
._dmfﬁw yéney B. Fairbaim___

. 3 ‘- i "- S
. / Wk
Z/ 0’0, ?, _ miyléfn' o Phillip Feldmen_

gnsit Print Name .

Date ‘
,E‘_.f&l.lll.cﬁ. M..__ Sherrie B. McLetchia_
" Daputy Trial Counsers Sigmitre Print Name b
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(Do not write above this line.)

In the Matter Of Case Number(s}):
Sydney E. Fairbairn 05-0-1317 [06-0-13282; 06-0-15469; 07-0-13110; 09-
0-13024]-PEM

ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,

IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

[Z{ The stipulation as to facts and conclusions of law is APPROVED.

[ ] The stipulation as to facts and conclusions of law is APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below.

[ ] All court dates in the Hearing Department are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the
stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or
further modifies the approved stipulation; or 3) Respondent is not accepted for participation

in the Program or does not sign the Program Contract. (See rule 135(b) and 802(a), Rules of
Procedure.)

RNee 142009 C?ﬂt Me Hap,

Date Judge of the State BﬂCourt

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/2008. Revised 12/1/2008.)
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

['am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party

to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San

Francisco, on December 14, 2009, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):
STIPULATION RE FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by personally delivering such documents to the following individuals at 180 Howard
Street, 6th Floor, San Francisco, California 94105-1639:

SYDNEY E. FAIRBAIRN, ESQ.
ERICA DENNINGS, ESQ.

[ hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
December 14, 2009

Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




